Sinopec Group: China Petrochemical Corporation and its subsidiaries
NDRC: China National Development and Reform Commission
RMC: Oil and Natural Gas Reserves Management Committee of the Company
CSRC: China Securities Regulatory Commission
Hong Kong Stock Exchange: The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
Hong Kong Listing Rules: Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

CONVERSION:
For domestic production of crude oil, 1 tonne = 7.1 barrels
For overseas production of crude oil: 1 tonne = 7.20 barrels in 2020, 1 tonne = 7.21 barrels in 2019, 1 tonne = 7.21 barrels in 2018
For production of natural gas, 1 cubic meter = 35.31 cubic feet
Refinery throughput is converted at 1 tonne = 7.35 barrels

3CHINA PETROLEUM & CHEMICAL CORPORATION Annual Report 2020

P
ri

nc
ip

al
 F

in
an

ci
al

 D
at

a
an

d
 I

nd
ic

at
or

s

PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL DATA AND INDICATORS

1 FINANCIAL DATA AND INDICATORS PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CASs

(1) Principal financial data

For the year ended 31 December

2020
2019

(adjusted)
2019 (before
adjustment) Change

2018
(adjusted)

2018 (before
adjustment)

Items RMB million RMB million RMB million (%) RMB million RMB million

Operating income 2,105,984 2,959,799 2,966,193 (28.8) 2,882,077 2,891,179
Operating income other than principal activities 67,501 77,023 65,705 (12.4) 78,152 65,566
Operating income from principal activities 2,038,483 2,882,776 2,900,488 (29.3) 2,803,925 2,825,613
Operating profit 50,331 90,134 90,025 (44.2) 101,625 101,474
Profit before taxation 47,969 90,111 90,016 (46.8) 100,731 100,502
Net profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company 32,924 57,619 57,591 (42.9) 63,179 63,089
Net profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company excluding
 extraordinary gains and losses (1,565) 54,280 54,271 (102.9) 59,633 59,630
Net cash flow from operating activities 167,518 153,619 153,420 9.0 175,937 175,868

For the year of 2020
First Second Third Fourth

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Total
Items RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Operating income 554,482 478,582 519,337 553,583 2,105,984
Net profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company (19,866) (3,135) 46,435 9,490 32,924
Net profit attributable to equity shareholders of the Company
 excluding extraordinary gains and losses (20,444) (3,960) 14,147 8,692 (1,565)
Net cash flow from operating activities (67,970) 108,335 43,824 83,329 167,518

As of 31 December

2020
2019

(adjusted)
2019 (before
adjustment) Change

2018
(adjusted)

2018 (before
adjustment)

Items RMB million RMB million RMB million (%) RMB million RMB million

Total assets 1,733,805 1,760,286 1,755,071 (1.5) 1,597,402 1,592,308
Total liabilities 849,929 881,912 878,166 (3.6) 738,280 734,649
Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Company 742,463 739,965 739,169 0.3 719,148 718,355
Total number of shares (1,000 shares) 121,071,210 121,071,210 121,071,210 – 121,071,210 121,071,210

(2) Principal financial indicators

For the year ended 31 December

2020
2019

(adjusted)
2019 (before
adjustment) Change

2018
(adjusted)

2018 (before
adjustment)

Items RMB RMB RMB (%) RMB RMB

Basic earnings per share 0.272 0.476 0.476 (42.9) 0.522 0.521
Diluted earnings per share 0.272 0.476 0.476 (42.9) 0.522 0.521
Basic earnings per share (excluding extraordinary gains and losses) (0.013) 0.448 0.448 (102.9) 0.492 0.493
Weighted average return on net assets (%) 4.44 7.90 7.90 (3.46) 8.67 8.67

percentage
   points
Weighted average return (excluding extraordinary gains and losses) (0.21) 7.44 7.45 (7.65) 8.18 8.20